
SX-32

matthewsmarking.com

Order number: MS795-801-01

I•Mark SX-32

Operator Manual
Version: 2 Issue: 1

http://matthewsmarking.com




C
re

at
e 

on
e 

or
 m

or
e 

ob
je

ct
s 

.

M
ai

n 
sc

re
en

M
es

sa
ge

 e
di

t a
re

a 
(c

on
ta

in
in

g 
ob

je
ct

)

M
es

sa
ge

 e
di

to
r s

cr
ee

n

To
ol

ba
r

In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

ba
r w

ith
fie

ld
 ty

pe
 a

nd
 c

ur
so

r p
os

i-
tio

n

Pr
es

s
W

he
n 

re
fe

rr
in

g 
to

 a
n 

on
-s

cr
ee

n 
ic

on
, 

“P
re

ss
” m

ea
ns

 to
 

se
le

ct
 a

n 
ic

on
 a

nd
 

pr
es

s 
O

K
.

M
es

sa
ge

A
 c

ol
le

ct
io

n 
of

 o
bj

ec
ts

 
w

hi
ch

 s
ha

ll 
be

 p
rin

te
d 

on
to

 a
 p

rin
t t

ar
ge

t.

O
bj

ec
t

A
 u

se
r t

ex
t, 

a 
co

un
te

r, 
a 

tim
e 

an
d 

da
te

, a
 

gr
ap

hi
c,

 a
 s

hi
ft 

co
de

 
or

 a
 b

ar
co

de
 w

hi
ch

 
ha

s 
be

en
 s

to
re

d 
in

 
m

em
or

y.

T
o

o
lt

ip
s
 a

n
d

 M
e
s
s
a
g

e
 O

b
je

c
ts

To
 d

o 
th

is
...

D
o 

th
is

...
Tu

rn
 to

ol
tip

s 
on

/o
ff

P
re

ss
 C

trl
+?

C
re

at
e 

m
es

sa
ge

 o
bj

ec
t

P
re

ss
 

 o
n 

th
e 

m
ai

n 
sc

re
en

 o
r p

re
ss

 
N

ew
 w

he
n 

im
po

rti
ng

 a
n 

ob
je

ct
 in

to
 a

 
m

es
sa

ge

M
o

v
in

g
 b

e
tw

e
e
n

 t
o

o
ls

To
 d

o 
th

is
...

D
o 

th
is

...
S

el
ec

t t
oo

l i
co

n
P

re
ss

 le
ft 

or
 ri

gh
t a

rr
ow

 k
ey

s

O
pe

n 
se

le
ct

ed
 to

ol
P

re
ss

 O
K

Le
av

e 
to

ol
P

re
ss

 E
sc

In
 t

h
e
 m

e
s
s
a
g

e
 e

d
it

o
r

To
 d

o 
th

is
...

D
o 

th
is

...

S
w

itc
h 

be
tw

ee
n 

ed
it 

ar
ea

 a
nd

 m
en

u
P

re
ss

 
 o

n 
th

e 
ke

yb
oa

rd

E
nt

er
 fi

xe
d 

te
xt

P
os

iti
on

 th
e 

cu
rs

or
, i

n 
th

e 
ed

ito
r a

re
a,

 
(to

p-
le

ft 
= 

en
try

 p
oi

nt
) a

nd
 e

nt
er

 te
xt

S
el

ec
t o

bj
ec

t
P

os
iti

on
 to

p-
le

ft 
po

in
t o

f c
ur

so
r o

n 
an

 
ob

je
ct

’s
 o

ut
er

 b
or

de
r (

no
t v

is
ib

le
)

M
ov

e 
se

le
ct

ed
 o

bj
ec

t
P

re
ss

 s
hi

ft+
ar

ro
w

 k
ey

A
dd

 o
bj

ec
t t

o 
m

es
sa

ge
1.

 P
os

iti
on

 c
ur

so
r (

to
p-

le
ft 

= 
en

try
 p

oi
nt

)

2.
 P

re
ss

 
 

3.
 S

el
ec

t o
bj

ec
t t

yp
e

4.
 S

el
ec

t o
bj

ec
t

5.
 P

re
ss

 O
K

To
ol

 ic
on

s

N
am

e 
of

 m
es

sa
ge

se
le

ct
ed

 fo
r p

rin
to

ut
 a

t
ea

ch
 p

rin
t h

ea
d

M
es

sa
ge

 te
xt

A
 te

xt
 w

hi
ch

 is
 e

nt
er

ed
 

du
rin

g 
m

es
sa

ge
 

cr
ea

tio
n 

or
 e

di
tin

g 
an

d 
is

 d
ed

ic
at

ed
 to

 th
at

 
sp

ec
ifi

c 
m

es
sa

ge
 

on
ly

. S
ee

 a
ls

o 
U

se
r 

te
xt

.

U
se

r t
ex

t
Th

is
 is

 a
 s

in
gl

e 
te

xt
 

ob
je

ct
 w

hi
ch

 is
 

co
m

m
on

 to
 a

ll 
m

es
sa

ge
s 

it 
ha

s 
be

en
 

im
po

rte
d 

in
to

. A
 u

se
r 

te
xt

 c
an

 b
e 

ed
ite

d 
ei

th
er

 in
 th

e 
m

es
sa

ge
 

ed
ito

r o
r d

ire
ct

ly
 v

ia
 

th
e 

m
ai

n 
sc

re
en

 b
y 

pr
es

si
ng

 
.

O
pe

n 
a 

m
es

sa
ge

 
 a

nd
 im

po
rt

 s
om

e 
ob

je
ct

s 
.

Pr
in

t 
 th

e 
m

es
sa

ge
.

1
2

3
2

S
X

-3
2

G
et

tin
g 

St
ar

te
d



M
ain m

enu

Print

Flush

C
reate or edit m

essages

O
bjects m

enu

Printout settings

Installation settings

E
dit the user text

C
reate counters

C
reate tim

e and date objects

V
iew

 graphic objects

C
reate shift codes

C
reate barcodes

C
hange dot size

C
hange spacing

C
hange m

argin

C
onfigure printer

P
rinter settings

Trigger settings

M
ark settings

C
hange m

argin

Troubleshooting

C
hange head/config

N
ational settings

C
om

m
unication setup

S
et date and tim

e

R
estore factory settings

S
et default user level

S
X

-32
M

enu Structure

1127 27 27 25 23 21 19 17 15

10, 13 29

P
age in O

perator M
anual



Ta
bl

e 
of

 C
on

te
nt

s
Introduction 3 Conditions

3 Safety & Certification

4 About this Manual

Overview 5 System Description

6 The Control Unit

Learning the Basics 9 Introduction

9 The Basics

10 Tutorial

Messages & Objects 13 Editing a Message

15 The User Text Object

17 Counter Objects

19 Time & Date Objects

21 Graphic Objects

23 Shift Code Objects

25 Barcode Objects

Printout Settings 27 Changing the Dot Size

27 Changing the Spacing

27 Changing the Margin

Maintenance 29 Cleaning the Control Unit

29 Flushing the Print Heads

Appendices 31 Deleting Objects from Memory

31 Troubleshooting Problems

32 Documentation History

33 Index
1I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 12



In
tr

od
uc

tio
n
Introduction

© Copyright Matthews Swedot AB, Gothenburg 2006.

Conditions
Matthews Swedot AB reserves the right to change specifications in both the text 
and illustrations without prior notice. The contents of this publication may not be 
copied, either wholly or in part, without permission.
Neither Matthews Marking Products nor Matthews Swedot AB can be held 
responsible for any direct, indirect, specific, accidental or resultant injuries 
caused by a fault with the machine system or software, or by an error in the 
accompanying documentation. In particular, neither Matthews Marking Products 
nor Matthews Swedot AB can be held responsible for any program or data stored 
or used with Matthews’ products, including the cost of recovering such programs 
or data.

Safety & Certification

This symbol and text format is used throughout this manual 
to indicate circumstances that may be dangerous to the user 
or that can cause damage to the equipment.

This symbol and text format is used throughout this manual 
to draw your attention to important information and tips.

Safety Requirements
Matthews Swedot AB and Matthews Marking Products disclaim all responsibility 
regarding the CE directive if the printer is used, altered or installed in any way 
other than described in this manual.

Please note the following warnings:

• Please read all instructions before using the printer for the first time.
• Do not attempt to open the electronic unit or other sealed parts. These parts can-

not be serviced by the user.
• Never point the nozzle end of a print head at yourself or another person.
• Never expose the unit to liquids or high humidity.
• All chemicals, even ink, may present unknown health hazards, and should be 

treated with caution. Please refer to the Material Safety Data Sheet for further in-
formation.

• Always disconnect the power cable before performing any service or mainte-
nance on the printer.

• Never use sharp or pointed tools when cleaning or replacing the print head.
• Disconnect the power to the printer and call in qualified personnel under the fol-

lowing conditions:
The power cable or plug is damaged or worn • Liquid has been spilled on the 
printer • Rain or water has got into the printer • The printer is not functioning 
correctly despite the user following the instructions for use • You have dropped 
the printer or the casing has been damaged. • The printer is not functioning cor-
rectly and requires service.

Contact details - Manufacturer
USA
Matthews Marking Products
6515 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15206
Phone: +1 412 665-2500

Sweden
Matthews Swedot AB
Gamlestadsvägen 8
415 02 Gothenburg
Phone: +46 (0)31 3387900
3I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



Introduction
Printer Labelling

Certification
This printer is certified in accordance with the requirements for CE marking.
This equipment complies with the EMC Rules for a Class A (industrial environment) 
computing device. Operation of this equipment in a residential area may cause unac-
ceptable interference to radio and TV reception.

About this Manual
This manual contains operator information specifically for the SX-32 and only refers to 
print heads and ink supply units in general terms. For information on specific print 
heads and ink supply units, please see the relevant documentation.
For technical information such as installation instructions, etc. please see the Technical 
Manual delivered with your SX-32.

Symbols & Terminology
At the beginning of many of the instructions in this manual, an illustration showing a 
row containing blocks of icons separated by arrows can be found. Each block depicts a 
collection of icons (toolbar) which can be found at the bottom of the SX-32 screen.
The illustration can look something like this:

This is the “path” you should follow, through the menu structure, to get to the function 
described in the instruction which follows.
When an icon is highlighted it means that the reader should: “Use the arrow keys to 
select this tool icon”. An arrow ( ) shows that pressing OK will cause a new toolbar to 
appear.

Control Unit
SX-32

SER.No

Mfd by
Matthews Swedot AB
Gothenburg, Sweden

TYPE

0000
100-240V A.C.

1,3 A
50-60 Hz

Mfd by Matthews Swedot AB
Gothenburg, Sweden

Product name and
serial number

Voltage plate

This tool icon has been selected

OK has been pressed and the toolbar is replaced with a new
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 14



O
ve

rv
ie

w
Overview

System Description

A - The SX-32 Control unit
The SX-32 is an ink jet printer which uses up to four print heads for printing mes-
sages. The print heads are controlled using input from equipment such as a speed 
encoder, a print activator and a PC. Print direction is set individually for each 
print head.
B - Up to four Print heads
The print heads use ink from the ink supply unit to mark a print target (F) accord-
ing to the signals received from the control unit.
C - An ink supply unit
Used for supplying ink and cleaner fluid to the print heads.

D - A printout activator (option)
A print activator (usually of photocell type) is used to detect the presence of a 
print target (F) and signal the control unit that it is time to print.
E - A speed encoder (option)
A speed encoder converts the motion of the print target (F) into electrical pulses. 
The pulses are used by the control unit as a reference when automatically adjust-
ing the horizontal gap between dots to suit the speed of the print target. Usually 
the speed encoder is mounted onto the conveyor line and reads off the target 
speed from there. A speed encoder is always necessary when the print target 
speed can change during printout or is uneven.

A

C

B

B

D

E

F

5I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



Overview
The Control Unit

Main Parts
See below for more information on the keyboard and display.

Keyboard & Display
See the next page for the full keyboard layout.

Front view

Rear view

Keyboard with display

Side view

Power on/off

Power inlet

RS-232 communication port
Print head connector A

Print head connector B
Printout activator*

Printout activator* Speed encoder
Input/output signals (I/O)

* Alternative connection types. Only one printout activator may be connected.

Layout 0

Á

OK

Home End

Back

U+

É

Í

Ú

Ó Ñ

À Â Ì Î

Ù Û

È Ê

Ò Ô Ï Ë

Print
Start/Stop

Edit User
Text

Edit User
Counter

Select Message
for Printout

Back

OK

Alt1

Alt2

U+

Del

Toolbar/menu

Messages
selected for

printout

Main screen

Move cursor or 
selection

Enter tool or confirm 
selection
Up one level in menu

Go to beginning of 
selection
Go to end of selection

Get help

Start and stop
printing

Select a message
for printing

Edit user text

Edit user counter

Home

End

Esc

?

Up one level in menu or cancel

Switch between edit area and menu 
in message

Select upper left characters on keys

Select upper right characters on 
keys

Delete text or objects

Display contrast

Print status
Green - Enabled

Blinking (green) - Printing
Blinking (red) - Stopping

Red - Disabled

Message editor screen
Message edit 
area (with 
object)

Information bar 
with object type 
and cursor position

Enter unicode character in message

See also “Editing a Message” on page 13.

Message contains user 
text
Message contains user 
counter
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 16



Overview
The full keyboard layout.

Layout 0

Á

OK

Home End

Back

U+

É

Í

Ú

Ó Ñ

À Â Ì Î

Ù Û

È Ê

Ò Ô Ï Ë

Print
Start/Stop

Edit User
Text

Edit User
Counter

Select Message
for Printout
7I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



Overview
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 18



Le
ar

ni
ng

 th
e 

B
as

ic
s

1
2

3

Learning the Basics

Introduction
Before using your SX-32 printer for the first time, it’s a good idea to familiarise 
yourself with all the parts of the printer and the equipment connected to it. The 
Overview section of this manual is a good place to start.
The next step is to get an understanding of how to use the printer; that is where 
the Learning the Basics chapter comes in. To keep things simple, this chapter is 
divided up into the following two main parts:
• A tutorial which will walk you through the basic steps of creating an object and 

a message and then printing the message.
• More detailed information on editing messages and creating objects.

The Basics
But first, we shall go through the very basics of using an ink jet printer. Terms 
such as object and message, perhaps need to be explained and the course of 
events which lead to a message being printed may need to be outlined.

What’s a Message?
A message is, quite simply, a collection of information which is printed by the 
control unit. Messages are, for the most part, made up of objects which have been 
saved in memory and then imported into the message. Below is an example of a 
message (as shown in the display) containing some objects:

An imported object is a linked copy of the original which means that any change 
made to the original will be reflected in all messages that contain a copy.
When an object has been imported into a message it is contained in its own field 
which can be selected for making adjustments. See “Editing a Message” on 
page 13.
The different Object types are:
Message text - User text - Counter - Time/date - Graphic - Shift code - 
Barcode

From Nothing to a Printed Message
There is a sequence of events one should follow when creating a message and 
then printing it. This procedure is covered both in the following tutorial and under 
Getting Started at the beginning of this manual, but it’s worth mentioning again 
because it is fundamental to operating the SX-32.
1 If necessary, create some objects.
2 Open an existing message (or create a new message) and import an object or 

two. Perhaps you will want to enter a text directly in the message (a message 
text).

3 Print the message.
Basically, that’s all there is to it! 

User text object

Counter object
Graphic object
Time/date object
9I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



Learning the Basics
1 2 3
Tutorial
The following exercises will guide you through the process of creating and printing a 
message and, at the same time, give you insight onto the build-up of the control unit 
menu structure.
It is important that all three exercises are carried out on the same occasion.
These exercises take you through the following procedures:
• Exercise 1 - Create an Object
• Exercise 2 - Create a Message
• Exercise 3 - Save and Print the Message
Although the message created in this tutorial will be sixteen dots in height, which is the 
factory setting, your SX-32 may have been set up for a 7 or thirty two dots. This has no 
bearing on the tutorial; the exercises can be carried out irrespective of the setup.
Hopefully the message will look something like this at the end of exercise three.

Before starting exercise 1, please make sure that the control unit has been properly 
installed and is ready to print.

Exercise 1 - Create an Object
The object of this exercise is to create a counter object(a) which will later be included 
(imported) in a message for printing. The counter will be set up to count from 01 to 10.

                                            

1 Follow the above path and, when prompted, select New to open a new counter.
The display will now show the current settings. In this case they are the default set-
tings for all new counters.

2 Press  and set the counter according to the following:

3 Press  and save the counter object with the name 01-10.

Exercise 2 - Create a Message
Now we shall create a message which shall contain a message text(b) and the counter 
object called 01-10.

                                            

1 Follow the above path and, when prompted, select New to open a new message.
The display will now show the message editor screen with the cursor ( ) in the top 
left hand corner. The position of the cursor decides where text end objects appear in 
the message. The numbers, e.g. (1,16), show the position of the cursor.

2 Enter the text ABC.
Notice that, as you are entering the text the type of object is shown in the display, in 
this case TEXT.

3 Now press , on the keyboard, 4 or 5 times so that the cursor moves a few steps to 

a. A counter object is used for printing a number (such as a serial number)
which is updated after each printout. For more on creating counters, see
“Counter Objects” on page 17.

Message text
Counter object

Counter type Numeric
Start value 01
End value 10
Current value 01 This will be the first number printed.
Number of digits 2
Leading zeros Yes When necessary, this will fill out the number with zeros 

to match the Number of digits setting, e.g. 1 will 
become 01.

b. A message text is a text which is entered directly into a specific message,
and is unique for that message. Alternatively a user text is a single text
which is common to all messages in which it is contained. See also “The
User Text Object” on page 15.

Entry point for text and imported objects

Cursor position (horizontal,vertical)
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 110



Learning the Basics
1 2 3
the right. This is where we shall import the counter.
Notice that pressing , on the keyboard, ends text entry (the type of object is no 
longer shown). The text is now an object which can be selected (with the cursor), 
edited and repositioned. For more on manipulating objects, see “Editing a Mes-
sage” on page 13.

4 Press , on the keyboard, to access the message editor’s toolbar.

5 Press  and select the Counter object type.

Notice that instead of selecting the stored counter you could 
have selected New and created the counter here (instead of via 
the Objects menu as we did in the first step of exercise 1). All 
object types have this alternative(a).

6 Select the counter 01-10.
The counter object now appears at the cursor position. Notice that both the type of 
object and the name of the object are shown while the object is selected (surrounded 
by a border). Go back to the message editor (press ) and try moving the cursor 
back and forth and you will see this information appear as the object is selected and 
disappear and when it is not.
Also, with the counter object selected, try pressing and holding the  keyboard 
key and, at the same time, press an arrow key a few times. Notice that this makes the 
object move in the direction of the arrow key. Pressing the  key at the same time 
will make the object move in larger steps.

An alternative to using the  key to switch between the 
message editor and the toolbar is to use the up and down 
arrow keys to move the cursor. When the cursor reaches the 
lower border of the message editor you will access the toolbar. 
Pressing the up arrow will return you to the editor.

Exercise 3 - Save and Print the Message
Now the message is ready so it is time to save it and print it.

1 Press , on the keyboard, to access the message editor’s toolbar.

2 Press  and save the message with the name ABC.

3 Press , on the keyboard, to exit the message editor and press  to access the 
print screen.

4 Select our message called ABC and press .
The message in now previewed on the screen.

5 Press , on the keyboard, to select the message for printout.
If your SX-32 is set up to use a single print head, the message will now be selected 
at that head. If you are using more than one print head, you will be prompted to 
select the heads which shall print this message. Select print head 1.

As long as the print status lamp  is green, the message ABC will be printed each 
time a print target passes in front of the printout activator. To stop printing press  so 
that the print status lamp lights red or select the special message [Blank] for printout.
Congratulations, you have now created and printed your first message.
To learn more, see “Messages & Objects” on page 13.

a. This does not apply to graphics which can only be created and edited ex-
ternally.

Ctrl

Esc

OK
11I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



Learning the Basics
1 2 3
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 112



Ed
iti

ng
 a

 M
es

sa
ge
Messages & Objects

Editing a Message
See also “Learning the Basics” on page 9.

Adding Text & Importing Objects
1 Position the cursor.

2 Press  and select an object.

Repositioning Objects
1 Select the object which shall be moved.

The object type and name is shown on the information bar when the object is 
correctly selected.

2 Press and hold  and press an arrow key or press and hold  together 
with  and press an arrow key.

Changing the Message Object Settings
When opening a new or existing message, the settings for new objects are:

Carry out the following to change the object settings for new objects. The new 
settings will apply until the message editor is exited.
1 In the message editor, make sure that no object is selected (the  cursor is 

shown).

2 Press  to change the font, and  to change the appearance attributes.

Changing the Object Settings for a Single Object
1 In the message editor, select an object (see Repositioning Objects).

2 Press  or  on the keyboard.

Deleting Objects from a Message
Objects are only deleted from the current message and not from the object library.
1 In the message editor, select an object (see Repositioning Objects).

2 Press  on the keyboard.

Entry point for text and imported objects

Cursor position (horizontal,vertical)

Not selected Selected

Cursor in message text and user text
Border around other objects

Position this point of 
the cursor over any 
part of the object.

Ctrl

+ any arrow key Ctrl + any arrow key+

Font size 7 dots high

Bold 0 (not bold)

Reversed Normal (forward)

Inverted Normal (not inverted)

Negative Normal (not negative)

Object type Pressing  does this… Pressing  does this…

Message text Start a new line Change font size
User text Start a new line Change font size
Counter Edit object data Edit object data
Time/date Edit object data Edit object data
Graphic Edit appearance attributes Edit appearance attributes
Shift code Edit object data Edit object data
Barcode Edit object data Edit object data

OK

OK

Del
13I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



Editing a Message
Deleting Messages from Memory

See also “Deleting Objects from Memory” on page 31.
1 Follow the above path.
2 Select the message to be deleted.

3 Press  on the keyboard.
The selected message will now be deleted from memory.
If the deleted message was selected for printout, it will be replaced by an empty mes-
sage called [Message n] where n is an automatically generated number.

Del
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 114



Th
e 

U
se

r T
ex

t O
bj

ec
t
The User Text Object

What’s a User Text?
The user text is a single and therefore unique text which can be contained in any 
number of messages and be quickly edited by pressing .
A user text can be used in situations where, for example, a batch number or prod-
uct type is contained in several messages and needs to be changed occasionally. 
Letting the user text contain this information will mean that editing the text can 
be done quickly and without having to enter and edit each message individually.

Importing Into Messages
Any object can be imported into messages where it can be moved, its data edited 
(not graphic objects) and its appearance changed. Please see “Editing a Message” 
on page 13 for more information.

Editing or Deleting a User Text
Changing the contents of a user text can be done in one of these three ways:
• Press  when a message containing a user text is selected for printout (shown 

with the  symbol on the main screen).

• By editing the user text origin in the objects menu.

• By editing a user text object in a message.
But remember, all three methods have exactly the same result, namely that all 
messages containing the user text (including those being printed) will be 
immediately updated.

PRODUCT - A

1 2 3 4

User text

Messages

5 6 7 8

Main screen
This message contains one or more user 
text objects

User text
15I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



The User Text Object
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 116



C
ou

nt
er

 O
bj

ec
ts
Counter Objects

What’s a Counter?
Counters are used to print, for example, a serial number or batch count onto a 
product. A counter is a number or alphanumeric code which begins counting at a 
start value (A in the example above) and automatically increases or decreases in 
value until it reaches an end value (B).
The counter can be set to begin counting at any value within the counting 
sequence (C) - this value can be manually reset at any time. See “Manually Reset-
ting a Counter” on page 18.

Creating a Counter Object
1 Follow the above path to enter the counter tool and then select New.

2 Press  to enter the basic counter settings.
3 Select numeric for a counter which shall consist of only numeric data or 

alphanumeric for a counter which shall consist of numeric or alphabetic data 
or a mixture of the two.

4 Set the counter parameters according to the following table:

5 Set the advanced counter parameters according to the following:

New counter screen

A

C
B

01 02 03 04 05 06
C BA

Parameter Description

Format
(alphanumeric only)

For setting the data type for each separate character in the 
counter:
- Enter 9 for any numeric character (0 to 9).
- Enter f for any lower case hexadecimal character (0 to f).
- Enter F for any upper case hexadecimal character (0 to F).
- Enter a for any lower case letter (a to z).
- Enter A for any upper case letter (A to Z).
Note that the total number of format characters determines the 
length of the counter.
Example - Format 99Fa gives a counter with two numeric char-
acters (99) followed by an upper case hexadecimal character 
(F) and a lower case letter (a) at the end. The counter will con-
sist of four characters.

Start value The counter starts here (see also Current value). Setting this 
value higher than the end value will create a down-counter.

End value After this value is reached, the counter will continue from the 
start value.

Current value This is the manual start point; the counter will start from here 
the first time around. This value can be manually reset during 
printing, see “Manually Resetting a Counter” on page 18.

Number of digits
(numeric only)

Enter the total number of digits the counter shall consist of.

Leading zeros The counter will fill out with zeroes when not at full length (set 
at Number of digits).

Parameter Description

Step value Example - 1 for counting in steps of 1 (1 2 3 4), 2 for counting 
in steps of 2 (1 3 5 7), etc.

Batch count This is the number of times each step shall be printed. E.g. 2 
will cause each step to be printed twice (1 1 2 2 3 3).

Cause Select the counter update method.
- Command only for update via serial interface
- End of trig for update after each printout activation
17I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



Counter Objects
6 Press  and give the counter a name.

Importing Into Messages
Any object can be imported into messages where it can be moved, its data edited (not 
graphic objects) and its appearance changed. Please see “Editing a Message” on 
page 13 for more information.

Manually Resetting a Counter
Counters can be reset using one of the three following methods:
• By pressing  when a message containing one or more counters is selected for print-

out (shown with the  symbol on the main screen).

• By editing the counter origin in the objects menu.

• By editing a counter object in a message. In this case the counter is reset when the coun-
ter object is saved, not when the message is saved.

But remember, all three methods have exactly the same result, namely that all messages 
containing the counter (including those being printed) will be immediately reset.

Deleting a Counter Object
See “Deleting Objects from Memory” on page 31.

Main screen

This message contains one or more 
counter objects

Counters
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 118



Ti
m

e 
&

 D
at

e 
O

bj
ec

ts
Time & Date Objects

Time and date objects are used when printing, for example, a packing date or an 
expiry date onto a product.

Creating a Time & Date Object
1 Follow the above path to enter the time and date tool and then select New.

2 Press  to set up the time and date object.
3 Set the parameters according to the following table:

4 Press  and give the time and date object a name.

Importing Into Messages
Any object can be imported into messages where it can be moved, its data edited 
(not graphic objects) and its appearance changed. Please see “Editing a Message” 
on page 13 for more information.

Deleting a Time & Date Object
See “Deleting Objects from Memory” on page 31.

Parameter Description

Format Select a time or date segment format.
MM - Month with two digits
DD - Day with two digits
YY - Year with two digits
YYYY - Year with four digits
JJJ - Julian date with three digits
mmm - Month with three letters
hh - Hour with two digits
mm - Minutes with two digits
XM - AM or PM

Separator This is the character used to separate time or date segments.
Expiry (date format 
only)

Switch on if the date object is an expiry date (shall be offset a 
number of days from the print date).

Offset (only if expiry 
set to on)

Enter the number of days the expiry date shall run ahead of 
the print date.

Time and date screen
19I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



Time & Date Objects
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 120



G
ra

ph
ic

 O
bj

ec
ts
Graphic Objects

Your SX-32 printer is delivered with several graphic objects pre-installed. 
Graphic objects can neither be created nor edited within the SX-32 but can be 
created externally and down loaded to the SX-32 via the serial interface. Please 
contact your dealer for more information.

Viewing
1 Follow the above path to bring up a list of graphics.
2 Select a graphic.

3 Press  to view the graphic together with its details.

Importing Into Messages
Any object can be imported into messages where it can be moved, its data edited 
(not graphic objects) and its appearance changed. Please see “Editing a Message” 
on page 13 for more information.

Deleting a Graphic Object
Graphics objects can only be deleted from messages and not from the objects 
library. For more information see “Deleting Objects from Memory” on page 31.

Graphic Objects in Memory
The following table shows the pre-installed graphic objects available in memory.

Name Dimensions in dots
(width x height)

Appearance

CE 21 x 16

Cold 15 x 16

 (Sheet 1 of 3)

Crown 23 x 16

CSA16 15 x 16

EUR32 56 x 32

Fragile 7 x 16

Heat 12 x 16

Knife 16 x 16

NF32 48 x 32

NSF6116 51 x 16

NSF9 20 x 9

NSFDWV16 58 x 16

NSFPW16 58 x 16

PE-LD 29 x 32

Poison 22 x 16

R9 10 x 9

Recyc1 24 x 16

Recyc2 16 x 16

Sun 32 x 32

ULS16 16 x 16

ULR16 27 x 16

Name Dimensions in dots
(width x height)

Appearance

 (Sheet 2 of 3)
21I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



Graphic Objects
Up 22 x 16

Wet 17 x 16

Name Dimensions in dots
(width x height)

Appearance

 (Sheet 3 of 3)
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 122



Sh
ift

 C
od

e 
O

bj
ec

ts
Shift Code Objects

The shift code tool is used for creating, editing and storing a shift code object 
which shall be imported into messages. 0

What’s a Shift Code?
A shift code is a looping, 24 hour sequence consisting of up to 24 periods; each 
period with a corresponding code of up to eight characters. Each code is only 
printed during its designated period. In the example below, a shift code has been 
set up to print the letter A during the first shift of the day (in this case during the 
first eight hours), B during the second shift and C during the third.

Creating a Shift Code Object
1 Follow the above path to enter the shift code tool and then select New.

2 Press  to enter the shift code settings.
3 Enter the number of shifts.

In the example above this setting would be 3.
4 Enter the shift start time and the code which shall be printed during that shift.
5 Repeat the previous step for each shift period.

6 Press  and give the shift code a name.

Importing Into Messages
Any object can be imported into messages where it can be moved, its data edited 
(not graphic objects) and its appearance changed. Please see “Editing a Message” 
on page 13 for more information.

Deleting a Shift Code Object
See “Deleting Objects from Memory” on page 31.

B B B C C C AAA A

1st shift 2nd shift 3rd shift 1st shift

Start: 00:00
Code: A

Start: 00:00
Code: A

Start: 08:00
Code: B

Start: 16:00
Code: C

Print direction
23I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



Shift Code Objects
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 124



B
ar

co
de

 O
bj

ec
ts
Barcode Objects

The barcode tool is used for creating, editing and storing a barcode object which 
shall be imported into messages. 0

Creating a Barcode Object
1 Follow the above path to enter the barcode tool and then select New.

2 Press  to enter the barcode settings.
3 Set the barcode parameters according to the following table:

4 Press  and give the barcode a name.

Importing Into Messages
Any object can be imported into messages where it can be moved, its data edited 
(not graphic objects) and its appearance changed. Please see “Editing a Message” 
on page 13 for more information.
Note that, when a barcode is placed in the message editor, the space that the bar-
code takes up and the human readable characters (if used) will be correct but the 
display will only show a graphical representation of the barcode bars and spaces. 
Of course, the barcode will be printed correctly.

Deleting a Barcode Object
See “Deleting Objects from Memory” on page 31.

Parameter Description

Type Select one of the barcode types presented.
Value Enter the characters which shall be encoded by the selected 

barcode type.
Height Enter the total height in dots. This height includes the human 

readable characters (interpretation) if used.
Interpretation Select whether or not the barcode shall include human reada-

ble characters.
25I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



Barcode Objects
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 126



Pr
in

to
ut

 S
et

tin
gs
Printout Settings

Printout settings are used to make adjustments to the way messages are printed 
onto a print target. For example, you may want the message you are printing to 
take up more space on the print target. If so you would change the spacing setting. 
Or perhaps the new material you will be printing onto for a while is less absorb-
ent, requiring less ink in the dots. Then you would change the dot size setting.
Caution! - Dot size and spacing are global. This means that changes made to 
these setting have an immediate affect on the way the SX-32 prints all messages. 
Changing the margin setting will also have an immediate affect but can be set for 
individual print heads.

Changing the Dot Size

Follow the above path to change the dot size setting for all printouts at all print 
heads.

What’s Dot Size?

The dot size setting is used for changing the amount of time, in micro seconds, 
that the print head nozzles are open and producing dots. The longer the time, the 
larger the dots.
Please see the documentation received with your print heads for a recommended 
setting.

Changing the Spacing

Follow the above path to change the spacing setting for all printouts at all print 
heads.

What’s Spacing?

The spacing setting is used for changing the distance between dots. The larger the 
value, the larger the horizontal space between dots.
Depending on how your system has been set up, the spacing setting shall either be 
entered directly or a setting shall be selected from a list.

Changing the Margin

Follow the above path to change the margin setting for all printouts at individual 
print heads.

What’s Margin?
Margin is the distance from the leading edge of the print target to the where the 
printout shall start. If your message is not being printed in the correct position on 
the print target then the margin setting needs to be changed.

Margin can be set individually 
for each print head.
27I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



Printout Settings
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 128



M
ai

nt
en

an
ce
Maintenance

To ensure problem free operation of your SX-32 printer, it is a good idea to look 
over your ink jet printing system at least once a day but especially before starting 
up. Get into the habit of asking yourself the following questions:
• Does the printout look ok?
• Is there enough ink and cleaner fluid?
• Do the print head nozzles need wiping or flushing?
• Do the cables and tubing look ok?
For maintenance instructions regarding a specific print head type or ink supply 
unit, please see the documentation received with the applicable unit.

Cleaning the Control Unit

Always switch the control unit off and disconnect the mains 
voltage cable before cleaning the control unit.

Never use excessive amounts of water or cleaner fluid.
The control unit is not designed for wash down.

When necessary, gently wipe the control unit down with a cloth which has been 
moistened with water.
Ink can be removed using a cloth which has been moistened with any Matthews 
ink jet cleaner fluid (for example the cleaner fluid used with your print heads). Be 
especially careful around the display area.

Flushing the Print Heads

The flush function causes ALL PRINT HEADS connected 
to the SX-32 to spray ink at the same time.

Ink under pressure - Use protective goggles and rubber 
gloves when handling ink

Never clean the print head nozzles with factory 
(pressurised) air.

Follow the above path to flush all print head nozzles with ink or cleaner fluid. 
This should be done before and after a lengthy print stop and if any nozzles have 
become blocked.
Note that if the print heads do not support switching between ink and cleaner 
fluid from the control unit, this function will be disabled and the  icon will be 
greyed out. If this is the case, you must select ink or cleaner fluid at the print 
heads before flushing.
29I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



Maintenance
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 130



A
pp

en
di

ce
s
Appendices

Deleting Objects from Memory
See also “Deleting Messages from Memory” on page 14.
• Objects which are in use (have been imported into one or more messages) can 

not be deleted from the objects library. The object must be deleted from the mes-
sages first. See “Deleting Objects from a Message” on page 13.

• Graphic objects can not be deleted from the objects library.
• The user text is deleted from all messages when its contents have been edited out. 

See “Editing or Deleting a User Text” on page 15.
1 Enter the objects library

or open a new or existing message and press .

2 Select the object type and then the name of the object to be deleted.

3 Press  on the keyboard.
The selected object will now be deleted from memory.

Troubleshooting Problems
• Check all cable connections before carrying out the following.
• Contact a qualified service technician if the following does not help.

General Printout Problems
This table shows the problems which are detected at the print target after printout.

Del

Problem Possible Cause Remedy

No printout. Printing stopped at control 
unit.

Press  so that the 
lamp lights green instead 
of red.

Special message [Blank] 
selected for printout.

Select another message 
for printout.

No ink / pressure. Check the ink supply unit 
and print head.

Poor printout quality Distance between print 
head and print target too 
great.

Move print head closer to 
target.

Ink bottle filter clogged. Replace filter.

Incorrect printout setting. See “Printout Settings” on 
page 27.

Low ink pressure. Adjust pressure at ink sup-
ply unit.

One or more print head 
nozzles blocked.

Clean head’s front panel.
Flush head.

Print head touching print 
target.

Adjust print head’s posi-
tion.

Printout should look like this

but looks like this

Dot size set too high in 
relation to spacing setting 
causing internal timing 
problem.

Set a lower dot size or a 
higher spacing. See “Print-
out Settings” on page 27.
31I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



Appendices
Control Unit Problems

Documentation History
Each Operator Manual has been written for a specific control unit software version or 
major hardware feature. The following table shows which manual should be used with 
which control unit.
Note that in no way does this table show compatibility between software versions.

Problem Possible Cause Remedy

Display blank. Display contrast low. Press the  key.

Can’t access some tools; 
password required.

User level set to restrict 
access.

Contact technician.

Display shows Fatal Error Major internal error. Control unit can not be 
used. Switch off and report 
fault.

Manual version 
number

Manual issue date
(month/year)

Software version 
number(a)

a. Shown at start-up and by pressing Ctrl+Shift+v.

Major updates in 
manual

1 02/06 1.0/171-2-0
and above

Note 1

2 04/06 1.0/171-2-0
and above

Note 2

Note 1: First release

Note 2: Screen language corrected on pages 17 and 19 of English issue
I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 132



IIndex
A-C

Alphanumeric code 17
Barcode objects

Creating 25
Description 25
Importing into message 25
Interpretation 25

Batch count 17
Batch number 15
[Blank] message 11
Changing printout settings 27
Cleaning control unit 29
Counter objects 10

Creating 17
Deleting 18
Description 17
Importing into message 18
Resetting 18

D-F

Date
See Time & date

Delay in printout
See Margin

Deleting message objects 31
Display 6
Dot Size setting 27
Editing messages 13
Erasing message objects 31
Expiry date 19
Fault finding 31

Flushing print heads 29

G-I

Graphic objects
Importing into message 21
List of 21
Viewing 21

History (this manual) 32
Human readable characters in barcode 25
Importing

Barcode objects 25
Counter objects 18
Graphic objects 21
Shift code object 23
Time & date objects 19
User text objects 15

Interpretation in barcode 25

J-L

Keyboard 6
Labels on printer 4

M-O

Maintenance 29
Margin setting 27
Menu path 4
Message objects

Changing settings 13
Deleting from message 13

Message text 10

Messages
[Blank] 11
Adding text to 13
Creating 10
Description 9
Editing 13
Importing objects to 13
Printing 11
Saving 11

Number code 17
Objects

See Message objects

P-R

Packing date 19
Path in menu 4
Photocell 5
Print heads 5
Print heads, flushing 29
Print status lamp 11
Printout activator 5
Printout margin setting 27
Printout settings, changing 27
Purging print heads

See Flushing
Resetting counter 18

S-U

Safety 3
Screen 6
Serial number 4, 17

Shift code objects
Creating 23
Description 23
Importing into message 23

Size of dots in printout 27
Software version number 32
Spacing setting 27
Speed encoder 5
Symbols in manual 4
Terminology in manual 4
Time & date objects

Creating 19
Description 19
Importing into message 19

Time code
See shift code

Troubleshooting 31
User text 10

Deleting 15
Description 15
Editing 15
Importing into message 15

Version number, software 32
Voltage declaration 4
33I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 1



I•Mark SX-32 Operator Manual Version: 2 Issue: 134


	Messages & Objects
	Editing a Message
	The User Text Object
	Counter Objects
	Time & Date Objects
	Graphic Objects
	Shift Code Objects
	Barcode Objects

	Printout Settings
	Changing the Dot Size
	Changing the Spacing
	Changing the Margin

	Maintenance
	Cleaning the Control Unit
	Flushing the Print Heads

	Appendices
	Deleting Objects from Memory
	Troubleshooting Problems
	Documentation History


